
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the  on Tuesday, 
24 June 2008 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MAY 2008   

  Copy attached  

 

   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

  Joint report of the Chief Executive, the Director of Finance and 
the Borough Solicitor 
(copy to follow)  

 

   

 7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2007/08   

  Report of the Director of Finance 
(copy to follow)  

 

   

 8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   
   



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27 May 2008 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillors Davies and Lill 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hawkins, Tavener and Yates. 
  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2008 AND 30 APRIL 2008 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February and Special meeting on 30 April 2008 were 
agreed and signed.  
 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That D Brett External Audit, (KPMG), be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of Item 6 ‘External Audit Update’.  

 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

(A) KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

D Brett, External Auditor (KPMG) presented the report stating that they were in the process 
of drafting their interim report. They had not identified any major issues at this stage. The 
Authority was making progress although some weaknesses remained. 
 
External Audit would be involved with the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection 
Plan for 2008/09. They had identified six key risk areas, none of which were unexpected. It 
was noted their work on data quality would take place during June. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted.  
 
 

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

2

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

(A) INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

Internal Audit presented the report stating that it summarised the findings of their work for 
2007/08. At present it was at the draft stage. The report was a key element of the assurance 
framework required to inform the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The purpose was to provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk management, control and governance process.  
 
Out of the audits carried out there were four areas where no assurance was provided. 
Actions plans were in place to address key issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
 

(B) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Internal Audit presented the report stating that it summarised the progress on the internal 
audit plan. 
 
A number of reports were in the draft stage and were awaiting management response.  The 
report on Housing System implementation; Communications and Citizens Engagement; and 
Contracts and Legal Services had been finalised with a limited assurance opinion. The 
report on Westbridge Capital Voids had also been finalised with the opinion of no 
assurance.  
 
It was noted that they had launched Team Central and a demonstration to corporate 
managers had been carried out. It was noted that this was a positive tool enabling effective 
management of the audit recommendations. It would help produce specific reports and 
highlight any recommendations not meeting target deadlines. Reports highlighting key 
issues would also be brought to the Audit Committee. The Committee could look at inviting 
Corporate Managers to explain the actions being taken to address the key issues. It was 
noted that there was a tight process in place before any recommendations were closed as 
completed.   The 2008/09 plan was also launched at this meeting. 
 
The Committee requested that a report on Debtors, Fixed Assets and Westbridge Capital 
Voids should be brought to future meetings of Audit Committee. It was requested that the 
report on Debtors be brought to the next meeting of the Committee, after the special 
meeting on the accounts in June. 
 
The Committee noted that the Internal Audit self-assessment had now been completed and 
that a report a would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
ACTION:
  

1. That a report on Fixed Assets and Westbridge Capital Voids be 
brought to a future meeting on this Committee. 

 
 2. That a report on debtors be brought to the next meeting of this 

Committee (post the special meeting in June). 
 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

3

 
 

(C) CAPITAL PROGRAMME LIST 

It was noted that the Audit Committee had previously agreed to have a report on revenue 
and capital projects. They had already looked at a revenue project, namely the ‘Balloon 
Festival’. The report circulated to the Committee provided a list of current capital projects 
and the Committee needed to decide which project they wished to receive a report. 
 
The Committee showed interest to receive reports on the IT Network Replacement, as it 
affected a number of people across the Council, and the Decent Homes and Poor Condition 
Improvement Contract 2008/2011 as it linked into both HRA and General Fund. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee receive a report on the IT Network Replacement 
project at the September meeting and a report on Decent Homes Standards at a future 
meeting. It was noted that there were two strands to the Decent Home project, the actual 
delivery of the capital project; and the Council meeting the Decent Homes standard. 
 
ACTION:
  

3. That a report on IT Replacement Network project be brought to the 
September 2008 meeting. 

 
 4. That a report on Decent Homes and Poor Condition Improvement 

Contract 2008-2011 be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee receive reports on the IT Replacement 

Network and Decent Homes and Poor Condition Improvement 
Contract 2008-2011 capital projects. 

 
 

(D) INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT REVIEW 

Internal Audit presented the report stating that it was an opportunity for the Committee to 
review final audit reports from the 2007/08 audit plan. He gave a brief summary on the Non 
Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax reports. 
 
It was noted that high assurance was given on the NNDR review and limited assurance was 
given on the Council Tax. Council Tax received limited assurance, as some areas did not 
provide enough evidence that proper systems were put in place. The Committee noted that 
a number of issues had been address positively however they were undermined by the 
issues from the previous years. 
 
The Committee had a discussion on the writing-off and provision of debtors. The Director of 
Finance reported that substantial activity had been taken place in relation to writing-off of 
debt and the final figures would be confirmed when the accounts were finalised. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

4

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 
 

9. PRIVATE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 30 APRIL 2008 

Private minutes of the special meeting on 30 April 2008 were agreed and signed. 
 
Any Other Business 
The Committee agreed that since the next meeting on 24 June 08 would focus on the 
Statement of Accounts the Committee should have a pre meeting at 17:00.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 18:55 
 
 



Audit Committee Template/23/06/08 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
24 June 2008 
 
No 
 
Governance & Improvement – 
Finance & Asset Management 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present the 2007/08 Annual Governance Statement to the Audit 

Committee. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee review the 2007/08 Annual Governance Statement 

and indicate whether there are any concerns arising that need to be brought 
to the attention of the committee. 

2.2 That the Audit Committee recommend Cabinet to adopt the Annual 
Governance Statement, subject to any comments arising from 2.1 above.  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (A&AR) 2003, as amended by the A&AR 

2006, require the Council to formally approve the Statement of Accounts by 
30th June.  This includes the adoption of the Annual Governance Statement. 

In many organisations the system (and statement) of internal control is often 
seen as an audit or finance function.  The responsibility lies with both officers 
and members.  In summary: 

Report Title 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Item No. 
 Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/23/06/08 

• The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively.   

 

• The Council has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to value for money. 

 

• In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council (elected Members and 
officers) is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 
governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, 
and which includes arrangements for the management of risk.   

3.1.2 The 2007/08 Annual Governance Statement is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 As noted within the document, the control weaknesses are detailed in 

paragraph 5. 
 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 N/A 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 N/A 

 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 There are no direct implications in relation to the annual governance 

statement.  Actions should be taken to address any issues identified as 
necessary. 

 
4.2.2 The system on internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable 

level rather than to eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and 
objectives.  It can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance. 

 
 



Audit Committee Template/23/06/08 

 
 

 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 In accordance with the A&AR, the AGS should be approved with the 

statement of accounts, prior to audit, by the 30th June. 
 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 N/A 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 The production of the AGS has involved an internal group, Management 

Board, Internal Audit, liaison with Members and Corporate Managers. 

 
 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 N/A 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 2007/08 Statement of Accounts and AGS working file 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Author:  
 

Gavin Chambers, Head of Finance & Asset Management 
Tel. 01604 837194     gchambers@northampton.gov.uk 

 



 1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2007/08 

 
 
1.0 Scope of responsibility. 
 
The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the 
effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk. 
 
Northampton Borough Council, as part of the Use of Resources improvement 
plan, aims to approve and adopt a local code of corporate governance by the end 
of November 2008.  This will be consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 
(CIPFA 2007).  The code, when implemented, will be subject to a review by 
Internal Audit. 
 
This statement explains how the council has complied with the code and also 
how we meet the requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2006 in relation to the publication of a statement on 
internal control. 
 
 
2.0 The purpose of the governance framework 
 
The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture 
and values, by which the council is directed and controlled and the activities 
through which 
[...]
eed at Cabinet in January 2008.  The next level or 
management, Corporate Managers/Head of Service, was agreed at Cabinet and 
Council in May 2008.  This process is currently continuing and it is planned that 
the new structure is in place for the 1st October 2008. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 19 

6.0  Certification by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Director 
of Finance and the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
 
 
Signed:      Signed: 
 
 
 
Date:       Date: 
 
 
Councillor Tony Woods    David Kennedy 
Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:      Signed: 
 
 
 
 
Date:       Date: 
 
 
Isabell Procter     Francis Fernandes  
Director of Finance (S151 Officer) Borough Solicitor/Monitoring 

Officer 
 



Audit Committee Template/23/06/08 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
24 June 2008 
 
 
 
Governance and Improvement - 
Finance and Asset Management 
 
Councillor Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present the 2007/08 Statement of Accounts to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the committee review the 2007/08 statement of accounts and indicate 

whether there are any concerns arising that need to be brought to the 
attention of the committee. 

2.2 That the revised general fund balance be noted. 

2.3 That subject to any comments arising at 2.1 above that Cabinet be asked to 
recommend that Council adopts the 2007/08 statement of accounts. 

 
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require the Council to formally 

approve the Statement of Accounts by 30th June. 

3.1.2  The detailed format of the statement of accounts follows guidance issued by 
CIPFA/LASSAC.  The format of the statement can change from year to year 
to reflect new requirements or changes in best practise.    

Report Title 
 

2007/08 STATEMENT
[...]
 of surpluses and deficits 
for setting the 2009/10 budget. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 The committee is invited to review the 2007/08 statement of accounts and 

indicate whether there are any concerns arising that need to be brought to the 
attention of the Cabinet and Council. 

3.3.2 The committee is asked to note the revised general fund balance. 

3.3.3 The committee is asked, subject to any comments arising at 3.3.1 above, to 
recommend that Council adopt the 2007/08 statement of accounts 

 
 



Audit Committee Template/23/06/08 

4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 The statement of accounts summarises the Councils Financial Position as at 

31st March 2008. 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 
 
4.2.1 The statement of accounts summaries the Councils Financial Position as at 

31st March 2008. 

4.2.2 The Council’s General fund working balance as at 31st March 2008 was 
£2.75m.  Balances which have been earmarked for use are £9.5m. 

4.2.3 There are Comprehensive Performance Assessment implications on the 
timing of the approval of the statement of accounts and the annual 
governance statement. 

 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 The statement of accounts is a statutory document, which needs to be 

approved by the Council by 30th June 2008 in respect of the 2007/08 financial 
year. 

 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 None 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 Internal - Management Board, Corporate Managers and Internal Audit. 

4.5.2 External - The attached statement of accounts at Annex A will be presented 
to the external auditor on 27th June 2008 and will thereafter be available to the 
general public through the statutory deposit period.  During this time members of the 
public may view documents and ask questions 

4.6 Other Implications 
 

4.6.1 None 

 
5.  Background Papers 

 
5.1 Statement of Accounts Working Papers 
 

 
Report Author:  

 
Isabell Procter, Director of Finance & Asset Management 

Tel. 01604 (83) 875
[...]
 

d) Unusual charges or credits in the accounts
As indicated earlier, the Council is in receipt of an additional general government grant 
in 2007/08 called Local Authority Business Growth Incentive (as it was in 2006/07).  The 
future receipt of this grant is uncertain and so the use of this grant is not being built into 
base budgets. 

An adjustment is necessary between the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
to correct a previous miscalculation of premia which dates back to 2002/03 and 2003/04.  
The impact of this is detailed in the note on prior period adjustments. 

4. Conclusion 
The Council is committed to continually improving and strengthening its internal 
governance arrangements.  The Council continues to improve its budgetary control, 
overall financial control, and performance management processes.  Clarity of decision-
making and accountability, alongside the protection of public money and the legality of 
operations, is key to any public sector organisation and the Council continues to improve 
its awareness of its processes and steps that are necessary for compliance with best 
practice.  The Council’s budgets and the delivery of services within those budgets are 
the responsibility of service managers and the Council continues to increase service 
delivery whilst controlling net expenditure. 

The under-spend on the Capital Programme has primarily been the result of a number of 
schemes not completing within the year.  The Council is aware of the need for improved 
project management and is putting measures in place to deliver this. 

The out-turn for the Housing Revenue Account shows an increase in the level of working 
balances and earmarked reserve, however many challenges must be overcome for the 
Council to deliver good quality homes at an affordable price to its tenants.  A number of 
reviews are currently underway to enable the Council to deliver to this key priority. 

The Council’s General Fund Working Balance stood at £2.9m at the
[...]
he Council for W S Atkins plc. 

Concerns were raised about the legality of these payments.  The Council obtained and 
has accepted counsel’s opinion that this income and expenditure is beyond its powers 
and is therefore unlawful. 

The Council also considered the implications of withdrawing from the arrangement and 
determined it could rely on its well-being powers to follow a phased withdrawal until June 
2007 after which point no further work was undertaken. 



E. Notes To The Core Financial Statements 

- 47 - 

The following services are also deemed to be trading services but are allocated to main 
service areas within the accounts: - 

2006/07 2007/08 

Net Income Exp. Net 

£000s £000s £000s £000s 

-34Trade Refuse -1,176 1,204 28

-155Markets -604 498 -106

          

-189 (Surplus)/Deficit to I & E -1,780 1,702 -78

The operation for the collection of Trade Waste was sold on 2nd June 2008 for £840k as 
explained in the explanatory foreword. 

12 Accounting for Pensions 
The Authority’s pension scheme is a defined benefit scheme operated by 
Northamptonshire County Council.  The date of the last actuarial valuation was 31st

March 2004.   

a) Cost of Pensions
The following table outlines the cost for 2006/07 and 2007/08: - 

2006/07 2007/08 

£000s   £000s 

Net Cost of Service 

5,079 Current Service Cost 4,065

0 Past Service Cost 1,460

781 Gains and losses on settlements or curtailments 370
    

Net Operating Expenditure 

11,117 Interest Costs 12,178

-9,277 Expected Return on Assets -10,523
    

Amount to be met from Government Grants 
and Local Taxation 

-3 Contribution From Pension Reserve -556

- Adjusting item for Pension Contributions -20
    

Amount Charged to Council Tax for Pensions 

7,697 Employer's Contributions 6,974



E. Notes To The Core Financial Statements 

- 48 - 

b) Main Assumptions

The main financial assumptions adopted as at 31 March 2008 were:- 

31/03/2007 31/03/2008 

% pa   % pa 

      

3.1 The inflation assumption
[...]
ommitments to make payments; and 

Market risk – the possibility that financial loss might arise for the Authority as a 
result of changes in interest rates and stock market movements 

The Authority’s risk management processes consider the unpredictability of financial 
markets and seek to minimise potential adverse effects on the resources available to 
fund services.  Risk management is undertaken by the Capital and Treasury team under 
policies approved by the Council in the annual Treasury Management Strategy.  The 
strategy and related policies contain overall principles for risk management, as well as 
covering specific risks, which include liquidity risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, and 
market risk. 



E. Notes To The Core Financial Statements 

- 75 - 

Credit Risk 
Credit risk arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit 
exposures from the Authority’s customers.  Deposits are made with banks and financial 
institutions supported by an assessment of risk.  The limits put on investments vary 
according to the particular institution or group depending on the risk level determined for 
that specific body. 

Due to the nature of its business the authority does not assess operational customers for 
credit worthiness and does not set credit limits on customers.  In relation to mortgages, 
the Authority holds an equity stake in each relevant property as collateral against the 
mortgage outstanding.  There are also certain exceptional circumstances under which 
the Authority has placed a charge on a property as collateral against a specific debt.  
Business customers are not given individual credit limits, however, business customers 
are assessed, taking into account their financial position, past experience, and other 
factors, in line with parameters set by the council, when contracts are entered into.  This 
forms part of the council’s procurement procedures. 

The following analysis summarises the authority’s potential 
[...]
f resources and 
safeguard its assets 

approve the Statement of Accounts 

The Section 151 Officer 

The Section 151 Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom ('the Code of Practice').        

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Section 151 Officer has: 

selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

complied with the Code of Practice. 

The Section 151 Officer has also: 

kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 

taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other  irregularities 

I certify that this Statement of Accounts presents fairly the position of the Authority at the 
accounting date and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2008. 

Isabell Procter 
Section 151 Officer 

Councillor Anthony Woods 
Leader of Northampton Borough Council 

Date Date 



J. Statement Of Responsibilities For The Statement Of Accounts 

- 96 - 

(This page is intentionally blank) 



K. Annual Governance Statement 

97

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2007/08 

1.0 Scope of responsibility. 

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilita
[...]
e authority has since failed to recruit during 
the early months of 2008/09.  During 2007/08, risk management was maintained 
through utilising the services of the previous post holder who moved internally. A 
Corporate Manager led business Continuity and PWC also provided risk 
workshops to officers.  The Insurance Manager also maintained the 
completeness of the Risgen, system based, risk management system. 

The council is currently rated as “poor” under the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment.  Certain services during 2007/08 were monitored via the 
Government Monitoring Board.  Improvements have been made to Finance, 
Culture and Leisure and the Revenue and Benefits services, that have shown the 
necessary progress to disengage from this process.  Housing and Planning 
Services currently remain part of the GMB monitoring, but the necessary 
improvements are being undertaken and there should be disengagement during 
2008/09.

We are also currently undergoing a senior management restructuring. The initial 
Director level was agreed at Cabinet in January 2008.  The next level or 
management, Corporate Managers/Head of Service, was agreed at Cabinet and 
Council in May 2008.  This process is currently continuing and it is planned that 
the new structure is in place for the 1st October 2008. 



K. Annual Governance Statement 

116



K. Annual Governance Statement 

117

6.0  Certification by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Director 
of Finance and the Monitoring Officer. 

Signed:      Signed: 

Date:       Date: 

Councillor Tony Woods    David Kennedy 
Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 

Signed:      Signed: 

Date:       Date: 

Isabell Procter     Francis Fernandes  
Director of Finance (S151 Officer) Borough Solicitor/Monitoring 

Officer


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2008
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	24.06.08 DK Draft NBC AGC DP22 June 08

	7 Statement of Accounts 2007/08
	Draft Statement of Accounts 2007 08




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24 June 2008 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillor Yates (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Davies and Meredith (In place of De Cruz) 
Observer 
  Councillor Mildren (Portfolio Holder for Finance) 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillors De Cruz, Hawkins and Tavener.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MAY 2008 

These were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

B Lewis, Assistant Head of Finance, presented the 2007/08 Annual Governance Statement, 
which replaced the Statement of Internal Control and had a wider remit to include oversight 
of governance and partnership arrangements. The Committee noted the processes involved 
in the production of the Statement and that it would be reviewed again by the Annual 
Governance Group before its final sign-off in September. 
 
The Chair referred to page 17 of the Statement and the need to be aware of the significant 
governance issues raised when looking at the financial statement. 
 
Recommended: 
That Council adopt the Annual Governance Statement 2007/08.  
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2007/08 

B Lewis presented the 2007/08 Statement of Accounts to the Committee explaining in detail 
some of the more significant transactions.  It was noted that, although there were budgetary 
pressures for the future, the Council’s current position was relatively healthy. 
 
Referring to the loss of revenue from non-dwelling premises, Councillor Meredith requested 
that the matter of un-let garages and industrial units be considered by the relevant service 
area and that a report be presented to a future Audit Committee meeting. 
 
The Chair highlighted the increase in deficit from £5 to £9 million in the Income and 
Expenditure account and explained that changes in accounting policies skewed like for like 
figures. The Committee was referred to the Statement of Movement showing a reduction in 
the General Fund balance of £142,000, although there had also been additions to 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

earmarked reserves. 
 
It was pointed out that some of the significant differences between the figures for 2006/07 
and 2007/08 were as a result of changes in analysis and accounting practices and that 
direct comparisons were not possible in some cases.   
 
There was now a more pro-active treasury team leading to an improvement in interest rates 
and a better managed portfolio. The biggest change was in the capitalisation of additional 
redundancy and pension costs with additional strains for early retirement.  The Statement 
identified where capital expenditure was necessary to retain the value of existing assets. 
 
Premia (i.e. penalty charge) incurred in 2002/03 and 2003/04, when certain loans were 
restructured, was split between HRA and the General Fund.  Auditors had advised that this 
split was incorrect and that more should have been charged to the HRA.  The HRA charge 
can be spread over the remaining life of the restructured loans.  The consequence of this to 
the General Fund is that there is a significant credit to the General Fund in thee accounts. 
 
The Chair then commented on the income deficit in the Building Control Trading Account.  It 
was noted that the aim was to break even over a period of three years.  Charges could be 
raised but no profit could be made and there remained an element of competition with the 
private sector in future contracts.   
 
The Committee was guided to the table in the Statement relating to debtors and it was 
reported that officers were investigating the two key areas of rent arrears and the recovery 
of overpayments in benefits.  The policy in place to ensure that tenants with existing rent 
arrears were not re-housed was subject to lenience in cases of particular need, although it 
was noted that old debts were known to be more difficult to recover. There had to be clear 
evidence that debts were not recoverable before they could be written off.  Work was being 
undertaken to improve performance relating to these long-standing bad debts. It was 
requested that the Housing Department present a report addressing the issue of rent arrears 
and collection with specific reference to trends and the previously reported improved 
collection of rent.  
 
There was further concern about the amount outstanding on employee loans and the 
collection of bad debt relating to these. The Committee requested an overall report on 
unpaid debt, recovery and write-offs.  
 
It was further noted that some of the debt relating to unpaid council tax belonged to the 
Police and County Council and that the 98.5% collection target rate could not have been 
met if the Collection Fund was in deficit. It was explained to the Committee that the council 
tax collection targets included an estimated number of new properties being established on 
the council tax register and an over-estimate could add to a deficit in council tax collection. It 
was suggested that all future debt recovery that was unrelated to housing rent might fall 
within the remit of the council tax department.  It was requested that the Revenues Section 
present a report addressing the issues of arrears and collection rates with specific reference 
to trends ant the collection rate over time.  Committee also requested that the accuracy of 
the Council Tax base be assessed. 
 
The area of old debt relating to the overpayment of housing benefit was then discussed and 
it was established that improved reporting practices had identified that the likelihood of 
recovering overpaid housing benefits was quite low.  The benefits service relied on the 
individual claimants giving correct information and updating the council in relation to 
changes in circumstances. A balance was required to secure a level of recovery of overpaid 
benefits as against creating additional hardship for the individuals concerned.  It was 
requested that the benefits section present a report to the Audit Committee providing an 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 24 June 2008 

overview of debt levels and types of debt and outlining progress in debt collection in this 
area. 
 
Concern was expressed at the current performance of the pensions fund and it was noted 
that the situation would have to improve to avoid an increase in employer’s contributions. 
The deficit was attributed to the falling value of assets, including property investments, and 
the poor state of existing markets.  
 
Recommendation: 
That Council adopt the 2007/08 Statement of Accounts.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.30 
 


